

Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:

1431105

Doc Description: Building 22 Interior Renovations

Reason for Modification:

Addendum No. 5

Proc Type:

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued 2024-07-25

Solicitation Closes

2024-08-13 13:30

Solicitation No CRFO

0211 GSD2400000029 Version

6

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 200085

Vendor Name: The Neighborgall Construction Company

Address:

1216 7th Avenue

Street:

City: Huntington

State: WV

Country: USA

Zip: 25701

Principal Contact: C.R. Neighborgall, IV

Vendor Contact Phone: (304) 525-5181

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X Cn

FEIN# 55-0327171

DATE August 13, 2024

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

)ate Printed: Jul 25, 2024

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TA REVENUE	AX AND	
03 MICHIGAN AVENUE HARLESTON WV S		1001 LEE ST CHARLESTON WV US		

Line	Comme I m Done						
Little	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	T-4-1 m -		
1	Base Bid		OTHE ISSUE	Offit Price	Total Price		
				h			
				(7-	10-1		

omm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
2121103			······································	
2121103				

Extended Description:

Base Bid

SCHEDULE	OF EVENTS
----------	-----------

<u>Line</u>	Event		
1		Event Date	
·	Mandatory pre-bid meeting @ 11 AM	2024-06-26	
2	Vendor question deadline @ 12 PM	2024-07-03	
3	Site visit at 1:00 pm	2024-07-01	

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ GSD2400000029

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

p. op ozaz	, president of Specification, 600.
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addended)	dum received)
✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ✓ Addendum No. 3 ✓ Addendum No. 4 ✓ Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal discussion held between Vendor's r	the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid representation made or assumed to be made during any oral representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only ad added to the specifications by an official addendum is
The Neighborgall Construction	Company
Company	
Authorized Signature	
August 13, 2024	
Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledg	gement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.	•

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) C.R. Neighborgall, IV, President					
(Address)	1216 7th Avenue Hunt	ington, WV 25701			
(Phone Number) / (Fax N	(umber) (304) 525-5181	Fax: (304) 525-7795			
(email address)CRN4@Neighborgall.com					

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein: that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn: that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein: that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

The Neighborgall Construction Company	
(Company)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	
C.R. Neighborgall, IV, President 8/13/2024	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
(304) 525-5181 Fax: (304) 525-7795	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
CRN4@Neighborgall.com	

(Email Address)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Building 22 Interior Renovations Project CRFQ GSD2400000029

15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Hollie Massie

Telephone Number: (304) 525-5181

Fax Number: _____(304) 525-7795

Email Address: Hollie.Massie@Neighborgall.com

Owner's Representative: Owner's representative for notice purposes is

Name: Tim Lee

Telephone Number: (304)352-5536

Fax Number: (304)558-1475

Email Address: tim.m.lee@wv.gov

16 Initial Decision Maker: Pickering Associates, the Engineer, shall serve as the Initial Decision Maker in matters relating to this contract.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Building 22 Interior Renovations Project

EXHIBIT A - Revised by Addendum No. 1 issued 6/26/2024

Name of Bidder:

The Neighborgall Construction Company
The Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies for Building 22 Interior Renovation Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:
Commodity Line 1 - Base Bid:
\$ 7,797,000.00 (A)
seven million seven hundred ninety-seven thousand dollars
(Show amount in both words and numbers)
Alternate #1-Add OR Deduct Bid (AC Gearless Elevator in lieu of Geared Traction Hoist for all Elevator Cars):
\$ 23,000.00 (B)
tuenty-three thousand dollars
(Show amount in both words and numbers)
Total Bid Amount – Building 1 (A+B):
Commodity Line 1 in wvOasis)
seven million eight hundred twenty thousand dollars

(Show amount in both words and numbers)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

Ι,	, C.R. Neighborgall, IV ,	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	. I am an employee of <u>The</u>	Neighborgall Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2.	. I do hereby attest that _TI	ne Neighborgall Construction Company (Company Name)
		r a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and th West Virginia Code §21-1D.
Th	he above statements are sworn	to under the penalty of perjury.
	F	Printed Name: C.R. Neighborgall, IV
	S	Signature: Might Use
	1	itle: President
		Company Name: The Neighborgall Construction Company
	[Pate:August 13, 2024
ST	TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
СО	OUNTY OF <u>Cabell</u>	, TO-WIT:
Tal	aken, subscribed and sworn to b	efore me this 13th day of August , 2024 .
Ву	Commission expires	My 2,2028
(Se	Seal)	Notary Jublic) Ballett
-	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Jennifer Lynn Beckett Neighborgail Construction 1216 7th Avenue Huntington, WV 25701 My Commission Expires November 2, 20	Rev. July 7, 2017

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR				-331		
of	Huntington	,		_ as Princip	oal, and <u>Ohi</u>	o Farmers I	nsurance Company
of	Westfield Center,	OH	, a corpora	tion organiz	ed and exist	ting under the	laws of the State of
OH	with its principal office	in the City ofWes	tfield Cen	ter, as	Surety, are	held and firm	nly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of Five Percent	t of Amour	nt Bid	(\$	5%) f	or the payment of which
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly and s	severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs	s, administr	ators, execu	tors, success	ors and assigns.
							·
	The Condition of the above ob	ligation is such that t	whereas the	e Principal	has submitt	ted to the Pu	rchasing Section of the
Departi	ment of Administration a certain bid						
CRFC	0211 GSD2400000029 Buildi	ng 22 Interior Reno	vations - A	According	to Plans ar	nd Specifica	itions
	NOW THEREFORE,						
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	ted, or					
-#b	(b) If said bid shall be acc	epted and the Princi	pal shall ei	nter into a	contract in a	accordance v	vith the bid or proposal
the agre	d hereto and shall furnish any other element created by the acceptance	er bonds and insuranc	ce required	by the hid c	r omnosal a	e ni Ileda bne	I other reenacte norform
TUR TOTO	e and effect. It is expressly under	rstood and agreed tha	at the liabilit	y of the Su	rety for any	and all claim	s hereunder shall, in no
event, e	xceed the penal amount of this ob	ligation as herein state	ed.		•		
	The Surety, for the value receive	d hereby stinulates a	nd agrees t	hat the obli	igations of o	aid Cunatu an	el lin hamal abadi tau ta aa
way imp	paired or affected by any extension	on of the time within	which the C	obligee may	y accept suc	ch bid, and s	aid Surety does hereby
waive no	otice of any such extension.						
	WITNESS, the following signature	es and seals of Princir	nal and Sun	ety execut	alcae hac he	ed by a none	r officer of Bringing and
Surety, e	or by Principal individually if Princip						:024
		The second second second		_day or	ragaot	······································	<u>027</u>
Principa	l Seal			The I	Neighborga	all Construct	tion Company
•				-	9	(Name of Pri	
				By_	Min	RI.	170
				<i>-</i>	(Must be	President, Vi	ce President, or
					Du	uly Authorized	J Agent)
				C. R.	Neighborg	all, IV Pres	sident
						(Title)	
Ourante o	and .			Object			
Surety S	eai			Onio		Surance Co	
						(Name of Su	ety)
				P	111	4 0	1
				<u>Бу: 9</u>	guse	rey Ju	bekenson)
				Kimberly	J Wilkinson W//	Resident Agent	Attornov in Foot

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 10/03/22, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint GREGORY T. GORDON, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, PATRICIA A. MOYE, JEREMY B. STANLEY, TERRI L. DODRILL,

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, suretyship in any penal limit.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for Interview of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile held on February 8, 2000).

(Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto A.D., 2022 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

35,111111111111 ATIONAL MS

Andrews Williams

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 03rd day of OCTOBER A.D., 2022, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 13th day of August A.D., 2024







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

NUMBER:

WEST VIRGINIA

CONTRACTOR LICENSING

WV005339

CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL CONCRETE
GENERAL BUILDING SPECIALTY
GENERAL ENGINEERING ROOFING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING DRYWALL
MULTIFAMILY PAINTING
PIPING DEMOLITION
PLUMBING

RESIDENTIAL MASONRY

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY DBA THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1216 7TH AVE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

SEPTEMBER 19, 2023

SEPTEMBER 19, 2024

Authorized Signature

a jujetel #

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.